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THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWANCES
(AMENDMENT) ACT 2013

Act No. 12 of 2013

I assent

Rajkeswur PURRYAG
21 June 2013 President of the Republic

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS
Section

1. Short title

2. Interpretation

3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced
4

Commencement

An Act

To amend the National Assembly Allowances Act

ENACTED by the Parliament of Mauritius, as follows —

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the National Assembly Allowances
(Amendment) Act 2013.
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2. Interpretation
In this Act —

“principal Act” means the National Assembly Allowances Act.

3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced

The Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the
Schedule to this Act.

4. Commencement

This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on
1 January 2013.

Passed by the National Assembly on the eighteenth day of June
two thousand and thirteen.

Ram Ranjit Dowlutta
Clerk of the National Assembly
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SCHEDULE
[Section 3]

SCHEDULE
[Section 2]

PART 1
Office

Prime Minister

Deputy Prime Minister
Vice-Prime Minister

Minister

Speaker

Leader of the Opposition

Chief Government Whip
Parliamentary Private Secretary
Deputy Speaker

Opposition Whip

Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee
Deputy Chairman of Committees
Deputy Chief Government Whip

PART II

Office

Member

Annual Allowance
(Rs)
3,384,000
2,376,000
2,340,000
2,304,000
2,304,000
1,800,000
1,656,000
1,584,000
1,584,000
1,152,000
1,008,000
1,008,000
1,008,000

Annual Allowance
(Rs)

820,800



