

---

**THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWANCES  
(AMENDMENT) ACT 2013**

**Act No. 12 of 2013**

*I assent*

*21 June 2013*

**Rajkeswur PURRYAG**

*President of the Republic*

---

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

*Section*

1. Short title
2. Interpretation
3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced
4. Commencement

---

**An Act**

**To amend the National Assembly Allowances Act**

ENACTED by the Parliament of Mauritius, as follows –

**1. Short title**

This Act may be cited as the National Assembly Allowances (Amendment) Act 2013.

**2. Interpretation**

In this Act –

“principal Act” means the National Assembly Allowances Act.

**3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced**

The Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the Schedule to this Act.

**4. Commencement**

This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2013.

Passed by the National Assembly on the eighteenth day of June two thousand and thirteen.

**Ram Ranjit Dowlutta**  
*Clerk of the National Assembly*

**SCHE**DULE

[Section 3]

**SCHE**DULE

[Section 2]

**PART I**

<b>Office</b>	<b>Annual Allowance (Rs)</b>
Prime Minister	3,384,000
Deputy Prime Minister	2,376,000
Vice-Prime Minister	2,340,000
Minister	2,304,000
Speaker	2,304,000
Leader of the Opposition	1,800,000
Chief Government Whip	1,656,000
Parliamentary Private Secretary	1,584,000
Deputy Speaker	1,584,000
Opposition Whip	1,152,000
Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee	1,008,000
Deputy Chairman of Committees	1,008,000
Deputy Chief Government Whip	1,008,000

**PART II**

<b>Office</b>	<b>Annual Allowance (Rs)</b>
Member	820,800